### NET LEASE

This lease is made as of October 9, 2000, by and between JOEL NOSANCHUK, P. O. Box 668, Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48303-0668 ("Landlord"), and ENERGY CONVERSION DEVICES, INC., a Delaware corporation, 1675 West Maple Road, Troy, Michigan 48084 ("Tenant"), who agree as follows:

### SECTION 1

## THE PREMISES

Rochester Hills, County of Oakland, and State of Michigan, more particularly described in Exhibit "A" attached to, and made an integral part of, this Lease (the "Land"), together with the building and other improvements on the Land, including without limitation those described in Section 2 (the "Improvements")(the Land and the Improvements collectively will constitute and be referred to in this Lease as the "Premises"), more commonly known as 2956 Waterview Drive containing 49,553 square feet.

### SECTION 2

# CONSTRUCTION OF IMPROVEMENTS

- 2.01 Landlord agrees to complete certain improvements to the building located on the Land, prior to the Commencement Date (defined in Section 3.01), substantially specified in Section 36.01.
- 2.02 The preparation of the Premises under Section 2 will be completed on or before February 1, 2001. If in good faith Landlord is delayed in such preparation by any labor dispute, strike, lockout, fire, unavailability of material, weather or other casualty, beyond its reasonable control, then the period of delay necessarily caused by such occurrence will be added to the indicated completion date.

### SECTION 3

### THE TERM

- 3.01 The Term will commence (the "Commencement Date") on <u>February 1, 2001</u> or the earlier of:
  - (i) The date Tenant takes possession of the Premises; or
  - (ii) The date Landlord tenders possession of the Premises to Tenant, ready for occupancy (but not earlier than the date shown in Section 2.02 without Tenant's consent).

The Term will be ten (10) years, from and after the Commencement Date. If the Commencement Date is other than the first day of calendar month, the Term will be extended to terminate at the end of the calendar month in which it would otherwise terminate under the preceding sentence.

3.02 The date shown in Section 2.02 represents Landlord's estimate of the date the Premises will be ready for occupancy. Landlord agrees to use its best efforts to complete all work, and to tender possession to Tenant, on or before the date shown in Section 2.02, or the extended date, if any, provided for therein. If Landlord is unable, for any reason, to tender possession on that date, Tenant may not terminate this Lease, and Landlord will have no liability for damages.

- 3.03 The Premises will be conclusively deemed "ready for occupancy" under Section 3.01 as soon as the work to be done under Section 2.01 has been substantially completed. The Premises will not be considered unready or incomplete if only minor or unsubstantial details of construction, decoration or mechanical adjustments remain to be done within the building, or if only landscaping or exterior trim remains to be done outside the building, or if the delay in the availability of the Premises for Tenant's occupancy is caused in whole or in part by Tenant. Landlord will require its workmen to cooperate with Tenant's installers of equipment, trade fixtures, furnishings and decorations attached to the Improvements to the maximum extent possible, but Tenant agrees that delay of or interference with Landlord's preparation of the Premises caused by such installers will not postpone the Commencement Date or the obligation to begin paying rent. By occupying the Premises, Tenant will be deemed to have accepted the Premises and acknowledged that they are in the condition called for in this Lease.
- 3.04 If Landlord permits Tenant to enter into possession of the Premises, prior to the Commencement Date, Tenant agrees that such occupancy will be deemed to be under all the provisions of this Lease, including but not limited to the rental established therein.
- 3.05 Upon request by Landlord, Tenant will execute a written instrument confirming the Commencement Date and the expiration date of the Term.

### THE BASE RENT

4.01 Tenant agrees to pay to Landlord, as minimum net rental for the original Term of this Lease, the total amount of Four Million Seven Hundred One Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty Six and 00/100 (\$4,701,936.00) Dollars, in monthly installments as follows:

Months 1 - 36 - \$36,958.00 Months 37 - 72 - \$38,806.00 Months 73 - 120 - \$41,134.00

- 4.02 Each monthly installment of minimum net rental will be paid in advance without any setoffs or deductions, on the first day of each and every month (the "Rent Day") during the Term, at the office of the Landlord at the address first shown above, or at such other place as Landlord from time to time may designate in writing. Landlord acknowledges receipt of Thirty Six Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty Eight and 00/100 (\$36,958.00) Dollars, representing the first month's rent. In the event the Commencement Date is other than the first day of a calendar month, the rental for the partial first calendar month of the Term will be prorated accordingly.
- 4.03 Landlord and Tenant acknowledge and agree that this is a net lease, and that it must yield net, to Landlord during the original Term, not less than the minimum net rent shown in Section 4.01. All costs, expenses and charges of every nature relating to the Premises which may be attributable to, or become due during, the Term will be paid by Tenant, and Tenant will indemnify and hold harmless Landlord from and against such costs, expenses and charges.

### SECTION 5

# LATE CHARGES AND INTEREST

- 5.01 Any rent or other sums, if any, payable by Tenant to Landlord under this Lease which are not paid within five (5) days after they are due, and any rent or other sums received and accepted by Landlord more than five (5) days after they are due, will be subject to a late charge of five (5%) percent of the amount due. Such late charges will be due and payable as additional rent on or before the next Rent Day.
- 5.02 Any rent, late charges or other sums payable by Tenant to Landlord under this Lease not paid within thirty (30) days after the same are due will bear interest at a per annum rate equal to the greater of eleven (11%) percent or four percentage points above the effective prime interest rate per annum charged by Comerica Bank to its best commercial customers on the date

when the rent, late charges or other sums became due, but not in excess of the maximum interest rate permitted by law. Such interest will be due and payable as additional rent on or before the next Rent Day, and will accrue from the date that such rent, late charges or other sums are payable under the provisions of this Lease until actually paid by Tenant.

5.03 Any default in the payment of rent, late charges or other sums will not be considered cured unless and until the late charges and interest due hereunder are paid by Tenant to Landlord. If Tenant defaults in paying such late charges and/or interest, Landlord will have the same remedies as on default in the payment of rent. The obligation hereunder to pay late charges and interest will exist in addition to, and not in the place of, the other default provisions of this Lease.

### SECTION 6

# TAXES, ASSESSMENTS AND UTILITIES

6.01 Tenant agrees to pay as additional rent for the Premises all taxes and assessments, general and special, all water rates and all other governmental impositions which may be levied on the Premises or any part thereof, or on any building or improvements at any time situated thereon, during or pertaining to the Term and any extensions thereof. All such taxes, assessments, water rates and other impositions will be paid by Tenant before they become delinquent. The property taxes and assessments for the first and last years of the Term or any extension thereof, will be prorated between Landlord and Tenant so that Tenant will be responsible for any such tax or assessment attributable to the period during which Tenant has possession of the Premises.

The so-called "due-date" method of proration will be used, it being presumed that taxes and assessments are payable in advance. In the event that during the Term or any extension thereof (i) the real property taxes levied or assessed against the Premises are reduced or eliminated, whether the cause is a judicial determination of unconstitutionality, a change in the nature of the taxes imposed or otherwise, and (ii) there is levied, assessed or otherwise imposed on the Landlord, in substitution for all or part of the tax thus reduced or eliminated, a tax (the "Substitute Tax") which imposes a burden upon Landlord by reason of its ownership of the Premises, then to the extent of such burden the Substitute Tax will be deemed a real estate tax for purposes of this paragraph.

- 6.02 Tenant agrees to pay all charges made against the Premises for gas, heat, electricity and all other utilities as and when due during the continuance of this Lease.
- 6.03 In the event that payment of any or all of the foregoing taxes, assessments and utilities are to be made from an escrowed fund required to be established by Landlord as Mortgagor under the terms of any first mortgage on the Premises, then Landlord will so notify Tenant. Tenant will not be required to pay directly such taxes, assessments and utilities as are paid from the escrowed fund, but will instead, as additional rent, pay to Landlord on the first day of each month of the Term an amount equal to the amount required to be paid by Landlord under the terms of such first mortgage to the escrowed fund on account of such charges. If the actual taxes, assessments and utilities, when due, exceed the total amounts from time to time paid therefor by Tenant, then Tenant will pay on demand any deficiency to Landlord. If such payments by Tenant, over the Term, exceed the amount of taxes, assessments and utilities paid therefrom, such excess will be refunded by Landlord to Tenant at the expiration of the Term, or when such excess is refunded by the mortgage to Landlord, whichever first occurs.
- 6.04 Tenant also agrees to pay as additional rent for the Premises all dues and assessments levied against or in regard to the Premises by Rochester Hills Corporate Center Subdivision until the termination of the Term and of any extended term of this Lease. Tenant will pay all such dues and assessments before they become delinquent. Such dues and assessments which relate to specific periods of time which periods include the Commencement Date and/or the termination date of this Lease or any extension thereof, will be prorated between Landlord and Tenant so that Tenant will be responsible for any such dues and assessments attributable to the period during which Tenant has possession of the Premises.

# USE OF PREMISES

7.01 The Premises during the continuance of this Lease will be used and occupied for office and research uses only and for no other purpose without the prior written consent of Landlord. Tenant agrees that it will not use or permit any person to use the Premises or any part thereof for any use or purposes in violation of the laws of the United States, the laws, ordinances or other regulations of the State and municipality in which the Premises are located, or of any other lawful authorities, or the Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions, dated July 9, 1987, recorded in Oakland County Records (a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "B", to which Declaration this Lease is hereby expressly made subject). During the Term or any extended term, Tenant will keep the Premises and every part thereof and all buildings at any time situated thereon in a clean and wholesome condition and generally will comply with all lawful health and policy regulations. All signs and advertising displayed in and about the Premises will be such only as to advertise the business carried on upon the Premises and Landlord will control the location, character and size thereof. No signs will be displayed except as approved in writing by Landlord, and no awning will be installed or used on the exterior of the building unless approved in writing by Landlord.

# ALTERNATE SECTION 8

## INSURANCE (TENANT TO OBTAIN)

- 8.01 Tenant, at its sole expense, will obtain and maintain at all times until termination of this Lease and surrender of the Premises to Landlord, a primary policy of insurance covering the Premises and providing the insurance protection described in this Section 8.
- 8.02 The liability coverage under the primary policy will name Landlord and Landlord's mortgagee as additional insured parties, and will provide comprehensive general public liability insurance coverage against claims for or arising out of bodily injury, death or property damage, occurring in, on or about the Premises or property in, on or about the streets, sidewalks or properties adjacent to the Premises. The limits of coverage will be, if dual limits are provided, initially, not less than Two Million (\$2,000,000.00) Dollars with respect to injury or death of a single person, not less than Two Million (\$2,000,000.00) Dollars with respect to any one occurrence and not less than One Million (\$1,000,000.00) Dollars with respect to any one occurrence of property damage, or, in the alternative, a single limit policy in the amount of Two Million (\$2,000,000.00) Dollars, and thereafter in such reasonably appropriate increased amounts as may be determined by Landlord or Landlord's mortgagee; provided, however, that the amount of coverage will not be increased more frequently than at one (1) year intervals. The policy will contain cross-liability endorsements.
- 8.03 The primary policy will insure the Improvements, as defined in Section 1.01 hereof (but not any personal property, fixtures or equipment of Tenant), for full replacement cost against loss by fire, with standard extended risk coverage, vandalism, malicious mischief, sprinkler leakage ordinance or law coverage, increased cost of construction, and shall include an agreed amount endorsement and all other risk perils. The named insureds will be Landlord and Landlord's mortgagee, only. The initial amount of this insurance will be Three Million Five Hundred Thousand and 00/100 (\$3,500,000,00) Dollars, but such amounts may be increased upon notice to Tenant on the recommendation or requirement of Landlord or Landlord's mortgagee, in order to reflect increases in the replacement cost of the Improvements. The maximum deductible shall be One Thousand and 00/100 (\$1,000.00) Dollars and in the event of a loss the Tenant is responsible for the payment of the deductible.

- 8.04 The primary policy also will provide loss of rents coverage sufficient, as reasonably determined by Landlord, to cover the net rental and all other charges which are the obligation of Tenant under this Lease for a 12-month period from the date of any loss or casualty.
- 8.05 The insurance policy or policies to be provided by Tenant hereunder shall be issued by an insurance company or companies having an A.M. Best Company rating of not less than "A8". Each policy procured by Tenant under this Section 8 must provide for at least thirty (30) days' written notice to Landlord of any cancellation. At Landlord's option, either certificates of insurance or the original policy or policies will be delivered by Tenant to Landlord prior to the effective date thereof, together with receipts evidencing payment of the premiums therefor. Tenant will deliver certificates of renewal for such policies to Landlord at least thirty (30) days prior to the expiration dates thereof. The insurance provided by Tenant under this Section 8 may be in the form of a blanket insurance policy covering other properties as well as the Premises; provided, however, that any such policy or policies of blanket insurance (i) must specify therein, or Tenant must furnish Landlord with a written statement from the insurers under such policy or policies specifying, the amount of the total insurance allocated to the Premises, which amounts will not be less than the amounts required by Subsections 8.02, 8.03 and 8.04 hereof, and (ii) such amounts so specified must be sufficient to prevent Landlord or Landlord's mortgagee from becoming a co-insurer within the terms of the applicable policy or policies, and provided further, however, that any such policy or policies of blanket insurance must, as to the Premises, otherwise comply as to endorsements and coverage with the other provisions of this Section 8.
- 8.06 Except with respect to the insurance required by Subsections 8.02, neither Landlord nor Tenant may take out separate insurance concurrent in form or contributing in the event of loss with that required under this Section 8 unless Landlord and Tenant are included therein as the insured payable as provided in this Lease. Each party will notify the other immediately of the placing of any such separate insurance.
- 8.07 If Tenant fails to provide all or any of the insurance required by this Section 8, or subsequently fails to maintain such insurance in accordance with the requirements of this Section, Landlord may (but will not be required to) procure or renew such insurance, and any amounts paid by Landlord for such insurance will be additional rental due and payable on or before the next Rent Day, together with late charges and interest as provided in Section 5.
- 8.08 In the event of loss under any policy or policies provided by Tenant to Landlord under this Section 8, other than the liability policy required by Subsection 8.02, the insurance proceeds will be payable to Landlord or Landlord's mortgagee; thereafter, such proceeds, with the exception of the loss of rents insurance proceeds, will be used for the expense of repairing or rebuilding the Improvements which have been damaged or destroyed if Landlord and its mortgagee are satisfied that the amount of insurance proceeds are and will be at all times sufficient to pay for the completion of the repairs or rebuilding.
- 8.09 If Landlord's mortgagee under any first mortgage on the Premises at any time requires, pursuant to the terms of the mortgage, that payment of insurance premiums be made from an escrowed fund, then Landlord will so notify Tenant. In such event, Tenant will not directly pay the insurance premiums, but instead will pay to Landlord, as additional rent, the amounts which Landlord must pay into the escrowed fund on account of such premiums. If the actual premiums, when due, exceed the total payments from time to time made by Tenant under the previous sentence, then Tenant upon demand will pay any deficiency to Landlord. If the payments made by Tenant under this Subsection over the Term exceed the amount of premiums paid from such fund, Landlord will refund the excess to Tenant at the expiration of the Term, or at the time such excess is refunded by the mortgagee to Landlord, whichever occurs first.

# DAMAGE BY FIRE OR OTHER CASUALTY

9.01 It is understood and agreed that if the Premises are damaged or destroyed in whole or in part by fire or other casualty during the Term, the Landlord, if there are sufficient insurance

proceeds, as supplemented, if necessary, by a deposit tendered by Tenant pursuant to Section 9.02 hereof, will repair and restore the same to good tenantable condition with reasonable dispatch. The rent and all other charges which are the obligation of Tenant under this Lease will abate, if and to the extent covered by loss of rents insurance proceeds, for the period the premises are untenantable.

- 9.02 If Tenant has elected, under Alternate Section 8, to carry its own insurance, and the insurance proceeds therefrom are insufficient, in Landlord's judgment, to cover the cost of repairing and restoring the Premises to good tenantable condition, Tenant will deposit with Landlord or the mortgagee of any first mortgage on the Premises the amount by which such proceeds are insufficient and Landlord thereupon will proceed with such repairs and restoration; if Tenant fails to make such a deposit, Landlord will be under no obligation to make such repairs or undertake such restoration, or to use any portion of the insurance proceeds for such restoration and repair, but Tenant will not thereby be relieved of its obligations to repair and restore the Premises to good tenantable condition.
- 9.03 Tenant will have the option, exercisable by written notice to Landlord upon restoration of the Premises, to extend the original Term of this Lease (or the extension of the Term during which the damage or destruction occurred, as the case may be) for a period equal to the period, if any, during which Tenant was deprived of the use of all or a significant portion of the Premises by reason of such damage or destruction. Tenant's option must be exercised within twenty (20) days following completion of the work of restoration and repair.

### SECTION 10

### REPAIRS

- to keep the Improvements, including all structural, electrical, mechanical and plumbing systems at all times in good appearance and repair except for reasonable and normal wear and tear. Tenant will also pay all other expenses in connection with the maintenance of the Premises including repair and upkeep of grounds, sidewalks, driveways and parking areas in a first-class condition. Landlord, after receiving written notice from the Tenant and having reasonable opportunity thereafter to obtain the necessary workmen therefor agrees to keep in good order and repair the roof, and the four outer walls of the Leased Premises but not the doors, door frames, the window glass, widow casings, window frames, windows or any of the appliances or appurtenances of said doors or window casings, window frames and windows, or any attachment thereto or attachments to said building or Leased Premises used in connection therewith, provided such repairs are not occasioned by the act or neglect of Tenant, its agents, employees or invitees.
- 10.02 Notwithstanding any other provision of this Lease, from and after the date Tenant takes occupancy of the Premises any repairs, additions or alterations to the Improvements or any of its systems (e.g., plumbing, electrical, mechanical) structural or non-structural, which are required by any law, statute, ordinance, rule, regulation or governmental authority or insurance carrier, including, without limitation, OSHA, will be the obligation of Tenant.
- 10.03 Tenant acknowledges that he has examined the Premises prior to the making of this Lease, that he knows the condition thereof, that no representations as to the condition of the state of repairs thereof have been made by Landlord or Landlord's agent which are not expressly set forth herein, and that Tenant hereby accepts the Premises in their present condition at the date of execution of this Lease.

### SECTION 11

# PAYMENT FOR SERVICES RENDERED BY LANDLORD

11.01 If Landlord at any time: (i) does any work or performs any service in connection with the Premises, or (ii) supplies any materials to the Premises, and the cost of the services, work or materials is Tenant's responsibility under the provisions of this Lease, Landlord will

invoice Tenant for the cost, payable within five (5) days after delivery of the invoice. This Section will apply to any such work, services or materials, whether furnished at Tenant's request or on its behalf and whether furnished or caused to be furnished by Landlord or its agents, employees or contractors. All amounts payable under this Section will be additional rental, and failure by Tenant to pay them when due will be a default under this Lease and further will result in the assessment of late charges and interest under Section 5.

### SECTION 12

### ALTERATIONS

12.01 The parties agree that Tenant will not make any alterations, additions, or improvements to the Premises without the written consent of Landlord and, if required by the terms of any mortgage on the Premises, the written consent of the mortgagee. All alterations, additions or improvements made by either of the parties hereto on the Premises will be the property of Landlord and will remain on and be surrendered with the Premises at the termination of this Lease, except that alterations, additions or improvements made by Tenant must be removed and the Premises restored by Tenant if so requested by Landlord.

## SECTION 13

### LIENS

13.01 After the Commencement Date, Tenant will keep the Premises free of liens of any sort and will hold Landlord harmless from any liens which may be placed on the Premises except those attributable to the acts of Landlord.

### SECTION 14

### EMINENT DOMAIN

- 14.01 If seventy-five (75%) percent or more of the building's net rentable area is condemned or taken in any manner (including without limitation any conveyance in lieu thereof) for any public or quasi-public use, the Term of this Lease shall cease and terminate as of the date title is vested in the condemning authority. If twenty-five (25%) percent or less of the building's net rentable area is so condemned or taken, the Landlord may terminate this Lease if it determines, in the reasonable exercise of its business judgment, that continued operation of the Premises under this Lease would be uneconomic. If more than twenty-five (25%) percent but less than seventy-five (75%) percent of the building's net rentable area is so condemned or taken, with the result that Tenant's business is significantly and adversely affected thereby, or if such a portion of the parking area is so condemned or taken that the number of parking spaces remaining are less than the number required by applicable zoning or other code for the building, then either Landlord or Tenant may terminate this Lease as of the date title is vested in the condemning authority by written notice to the other.
- as soon as reasonably practicable after such condemnation or taking and the determination and payment of Landlord's award on account thereof, shall expend as much as may be necessary of the net amount which is awarded to Landlord and released by Landlord's mortgagee, if any, in restoring, to the extent originally constructed by Landlord (consistent, however, with zoning laws and building codes then in existence), so much of the building as was originally constructed by Landlord to an architectural unit as nearly like its condition prior to such taking as shall be practicable. Should the net amount so awarded to Landlord be insufficient to cover the cost of restoring the building, in the reasonable estimate of Landlord, Landlord may, but shall have no obligation to, supply the amount of such insufficiency and restore the building to such an architectural unit, with all reasonable diligence, or Landlord may terminate this Lease by giving notice to Tenant not later than a reasonable time after Landlord has determined the estimated net amount which may be awarded to Landlord and the estimated cost of such restoration.

- 14.03 If this Lease is not terminated pursuant to Section 14.01, the minimum net rental payable by Tenant shall be reduced in proportion to the reduction in net rentable area of the building by reason of the condemnation or taking. If this Lease is terminated pursuant to Section 14.01, the minimum net rental and other charges which are the obligation of Tenant hereunder shall be apportioned and prorated accordingly as of the date of termination.
- 14.04 The whole of any award or compensation for any portion of the Premises taken, condemned or conveyed in lieu of taking or condemnation shall be solely the property of and payable to Landlord. Nothing herein contained shall be deemed to preclude Tenant from seeking, at its own cost and expense, an award from the condemning authority for loss of its business, the value of any trade fixtures or other personal property of Tenant in the Premises or moving expenses, provided that the award for such claim or claims shall not be in diminution of the award made to Landlord.

# ASSIGNMENT OR SUBLETTING

15.01 Tenant agrees not to assign or in any manner transfer this Lease or any interest in this Lease without the previous written consent of Landlord, and not to sublet the Premises or any part of the Premises or allow anyone to use or to come in with, through or under it without like consent, which consent will not be unreasonably withheld. In no event may Tenant assign or otherwise transfer this Lease or any interest in this Lease at any time while in default thereunder. One such consent will not be deemed a consent to any subsequent assignment, subletting, occupation, or use by any other person. Tenant may, however, assign this Lease to a corporation with which it may merge or consolidate, to any parent or subsidiary of Tenant or subsidiary of Tenant's parent, or to a purchaser of substantially all of Tenant's assets if the assignee has assets and creditworthiness substantially equal to or greater than Tenant and if the assignee executed an agreement required by Landlord assuming Tenant's obligations. The acceptance of rent from an assignee, subtenant or occupant will not constitute a release of Tenant from the further performance of the obligations of Tenant contained in this Lease. In the event of any assignment or sublease of all or any portion of the Premises where the rental or other consideration reserved in the sublease or by the assignment exceeds the rental or prorata portion of the rental, as the case may be, for such space reserved in this Lease, Tenant agrees to pay Landlord monthly, as additional rent, on the Rent Day, the excess of the rental or other consideration reserved in the sublease or assignment over the rental reserved in this Lease applicable to the subleased/assigned space. Tenant acknowledges that Landlord selected Tenant in part on the basis of Tenant's proposed use and occupation of the Premises, and agrees that Landlord may withhold consent to any proposed sublease or assignment if the subtenant's or assignee's business or proposed use of the Premises would be physically injurious to the Building or would detract from the reputation of the industrial park, if any, within which the Premises are located.

### SECTION 16

# INSPECTION OF PREMISES

16.01 Tenant agrees to permit Landlord and the authorized representatives of Landlord to enter the Premises at all reasonable times during business hours for the purpose of inspecting the same.

#### SECTION 17

# FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT

17.01 All fixtures and equipment paid for by Landlord and all fixtures and equipment which may be paid for and placed on the Premises by Tenant from time to time but which are so incorporated and affixed to Improvements that their removal would involve damage or structural change to Improvements, will be and remain the property of Landlord.

17.02 All furnishings, equipment and fixtures other than those specified in Section 17.01, which are paid for and placed on the Premises by Tenant from time to time (other than those which are replacements for fixtures originally paid for by Landlord) will remain the property of Tenant.

### SECTION 18

### SECURITY

18.01 This lease constitutes a lien as security for the rent and other amounts payable hereunder and for the performance by Tenant of every other obligation herein contained, upon all the personal property and fixtures, of any nature, which are or may be placed on the Premises by Tenant. Tenant agrees to execute upon request an appropriate Uniform Commercial Code Financing Statement evidencing said lien. The lien may be enforced on the nonpayment of any rent or other amount due under this Lease or the non-performance of any obligations herein contained, by the taking and selling of such property or any of the same at private sale for such price as Landlord may obtain and the application of the proceeds of such sale against any amounts due under this Lease from Tenant to Landlord and against the expenses incident to the removal and sale of the property. Notice of such sale will be served on Tenant by posting on the Premises or by leaving the notice at or mailing it to Tenant's address given herein at least seven (7) days in advance of such sale. Landlord may retain in its possession any property of Tenant after any sum payable under this Lease has become due and Landlord will not be liable in any action of replevin, conversion or similar remedy because of such retention. Tenant will indemnify and hold harmless Landlord from damages or claims by any third parties claiming rights in property sold or disposed of by Landlord pursuant to this Section.

### SECTION 19

# NOTICE OR DEMANDS

19.01 All bills, notices, statements, communications to or demands (collectively, "notices or demands") upon Landlord or Tenant desired or required to be given under any of the provisions hereof must be in writing. Any such notices or demands from Landlord to Tenant will be deemed to have been duly and sufficiently given if a copy thereof has been mailed by United States mail in an envelope properly stamped and addressed to Tenant at the address of the Premises or Tenant's registered office in the State in which the Premises are located at such time, or at such other address as Tenant may have last furnished in writing to the Landlord for such purpose, and any such notices or demands from Tenant to Landlord will be deemed to have been duly and sufficiently given if personally delivered to Landlord or mailed by United States mail in an envelope properly stamped and addressed to Landlord at the address last furnished by written notice from Landlord to Tenant. The effective date of such notice or demand will be deemed to be the time when personally delivered or mailed as herein provided.

### SECTION 20

# BREACH; INSOLVENCY; RE-ENTRY

20.01 If any rental payable by Tenant to Landlord remains unpaid for more than seven (7) days after written notice to Tenant of non-payment, or if Tenant violates or defaults in the performance of any of its obligations in this Lease and the violation or default continues for a period of ten (10) days after written notice, then Landlord may (but will not be required to) declare this Lease forfeited and the Term ended, or re-enter the Premises, or may exercise all other remedies available under Michigan law. Landlord will not be liable for damages to person or property by reason of any legitimate re-entry or forfeiture, and Landlord will be aided and assisted by Tenant, its agents, representatives and employees. Tenant, by the execution of this Lease, waives notice of re-entry by Landlord. In the event of re-entry by Landlord without declaration of forfeiture, the liability of Tenant for the rent provided herein will not be relinquished or extinguished for the balance of the Term, and any rentals prepaid may be retained by Landlord and applied against the cost of re-entry, or as liquidated damages, or both. Tenant will pay, in addition to the rentals and other sums agreed to be paid hereunder, reasonable

attorneys' fees, costs and expenses in any suit or action instituted by or involving Landlord to enforce the provisions of, or the collection of the rentals due Landlord under this Lease, including any proceeding under the Federal Bankruptcy Code.

If Tenant is adjudged bankrupt or insolvent, files or consents to the filing of a petition in bankruptcy under Federal or State law, applies for or consents to the appointment of a receiver for all or substantially all of its assets, makes a general assignment for the benefit of its creditors, fails generally to pay its debts as they become due, or does anything which, under the applicable provisions of the Federal Bankruptcy Code would permit a petition to be filed by or against Tenant, then Tenant shall be in default under this Lease and, to the extent from time to time permitted by applicable law, including but not limited to the Federal Bankruptcy Code, Landlord shall be entitled to exercise all remedies set forth in the preceding paragraph of this Section 20. In a reorganization under Chapter 11 of the Federal Bankruptcy Code, the debtor or trustee must assume this Lease or assign it within sixty (60) days from the filing of the proceeding, or he shall be deemed to have rejected and terminated this Lease. Tenant acknowledges that its selection to be the tenant hereunder was premised in material part on Landlord's determination of Tenant's creditworthiness and ability to perform the economic terms of this Lease, and Landlord's further determination that Tenant and the character of its occupancy and use of the Premises would be compatible with the nature of the Premises and other adjacent properties of Landlord. Therefore, if Tenant, as debtor, or its trustee elects to assume or assign this Lease, in addition to complying with all other requirements for assumption or assignment under the Federal Bankruptcy Code, then Tenant, as debtor, or its trustee or assignee, as the case may be, must also provide adequate assurance of future performance, including but not limited to a deposit, the amount of which shall be reasonably determined based on the duration of time remaining in the Term, the physical condition of the Premises at the time the proceeding was filed, and such damages as may be reasonably anticipated after reinstatement of the Lease, taking into account rental market conditions at the time of the reinstatement. In the event of an assignment, the Landlord must be reasonably assured that the financial condition of the assignee is sound, and that its use of the Premises will be compatible with the nature of the Premises and other adjacent properties of Landlord.

In the event of declaration of forfeiture at or after the time of re-entry, Landlord may re-lease the Premises or any portion (s) of the Premises for a term or terms and at a rent which may be less than or exceed the balance of the Term of and the rent reserved under this Lease. In such event Tenant will pay to Landlord as liquidated damages for Tenant's default any deficiency between the total rent reserved and the net amount, if any, of the rents collected on account of the lease or leases of the Premises which otherwise would have constituted the balance of the term of this Lease. In computing such liquidated damages, there will be added to the deficiency any expenses which Landlord may incur in connection with re-leasing, such as legal expenses, attorneys' fees, brokerage fees and expenses, advertising and for keeping the Premises in good order or for preparing the Premises for re-leasing. Any such liquidated damages will be paid in monthly installments by Tenant on the Rent Day and any suit brought to collect the deficiency for any month will not prejudice Landlord's right to collect the deficiency for any subsequent month by a similar proceeding. In lieu of the foregoing computation of liquidated damages, Landlord may elect, at its sole option, to receive liquidated damages in one payment equal to any deficiency between the total rent reserved hereunder and the fair and reasonable rental of the Premises, both discounted at ten (10%) percent per annum to present value at the time of declaration of forfeiture.

Whether or not forfeiture has been declared, Landlord will not be obliged or be responsible in any way for failure to re-lease the Premises or, in the event that the Premises are re-leased, for failure to collect the rent under such re-leasing. The failure of Landlord to re-lease all or any part of the Premises will not release or affect Tenant's liability for rent or damages.

### SECTION 21

# SURRENDER OF PREMISES ON TERMINATION

21.01 At the expiration (or earlier termination) of the Term, Tenant will surrender the Premises broom clean and in as good condition and repair as they were at the time Tenant took

possession, reasonable wear and tear excepted, and promptly upon surrender will deliver all keys and building security cards for the Premises to Landlord at the place then fixed for payment of rent. All costs and expenses incurred by Landlord in connection with repairing or restoring the Premises to the condition called for herein, together with the costs, if any, of removing from the Premises any property of Tenant left therein, together with liquidated damages in an amount equal to the amount of minimum net rental plus all other charges which would have been payable by Tenant under this Lease if the term of this Lease had been extended for the period of time reasonably required for Landlord to repair or restore the Premises to the condition called for herein, shall be invoiced to Tenant and shall be payable as additional rental within five (5) days after receipt of notice.

# SECTION 22

# PERFORMANCE BY LANDLORD OF THE COVENANTS OF TENANT

22.01 If Tenant fails to pay any sum of money, other than rental, required to be paid hereunder or fails to perform any act on its part to be performed hereunder, including without limitation the performance of all covenants pertaining to the condition and repair of the Premises pursuant to Section 10, above, and such failure shall continue for a period of thirty (30) days (or a reasonable period of less than thirty (30) days when life, person or property is in jeopardy) after notice thereof by Landlord, Landlord may (but shall not be required to), and without waiving or releasing Tenant from any of Tenant's obligations, make any such payment or perform any such other act. All sums so paid by Landlord and all necessary incidental costs, including without limitation the cost of repair, maintenance or restoration of the Premises if so performed by Landlord hereunder, shall be deemed additional rental and, together with interest thereon at the rate set forth in Section 5.02, from the date of payment by Landlord until the date of repayment by Tenant to Landlord, shall be payable to Landlord within five (5) days after receipt of invoice by Tenant. On default in such payment, Landlord shall have the same remedies as on default in payment of rent. The rights and remedies granted to Landlord under this Section 22 shall be in addition to, and not in lieu of all other remedies, if any, available to Landlord under this Lease or otherwise, and nothing herein contained shall be construed to limit such other remedies of Landlord with respect to any matters covered herein.

### SECTION 23

# SUBORDINATION; ESTOPPEL CERTIFICATES

- 23.01 Tenant agrees that Landlord may choose to make this lease subordinate or paramount to any construction loans, mortgages, trust deeds and ground or underlying leases now or hereafter affecting the Premises and to any and all advances to be made thereunder, and to the interest and charges thereon, and all renewals, replacements, and extensions thereon, provided the mortgagee, lessor or trustee named in any such mortgages, trust deeds or leases agrees to recognize the lease of Tenant in the event of foreclosure if Tenant is not in default. Tenant will execute promptly any instrument or certificate that Landlord may request to confirm such subordination, and hereby irrevocably appoints Landlord as Tenant's attorney-in-fact to execute such instrument or certificate on its behalf.
- 23.02 Tenant, within ten (10) days after request (at any time or times) by Landlord, will execute and deliver to Landlord, an estoppel certificate identifying the Commencement Date and expiration date of the Term and stating that this Lease is unmodified and in full force and effect, or is in full force and effect as modified, stating the modifications, and stating that Tenant does not claim that Landlord is in default in any way, or listing any such claimed defaults. The certificate also will confirm the amount of monthly Base Rent and additional rent as of the date of the certificate, the date to which the rent has been paid in advance, and the amount of any security deposit or prepaid rent. If Tenant fails to deliver the executed certificate to Landlord within the ten (10) day period, the accuracy of the proposed certificate will be deemed conclusively confirmed.

### QUIET ENJOYMENT

24.01 Landlord agrees that at all times when Tenant is not in default under the provisions and during the Term of this Lease, Tenant's quiet and peaceable enjoyment of the Premises will not be disturbed or interfered with by Landlord or any person claiming by, through, or under Landlord.

#### SECTION 25

# HOLDING OVER

25.01 If Tenant remains in possession of the Premises after the expiration date of this Lease without executing a new lease, it will be deemed to be occupying the Premises as a tenant from month to month, subject to all the provisions of this Lease to the extent that they can be applicable to a month-to-month tenancy, except that the minimum net rental for each month will be one hundred fifty (150%) percent of the regular monthly installments of minimum net rental set forth in Section 4.01, above.

### SECTION 26

# REMEDIES NOT EXCLUSIVE; WAIVER

- 26.01 Each and every of the rights, remedies and benefits provided by this Lease are cumulative, and are not exclusive of any other of said rights, remedies and benefits, or of any other rights, remedies and benefits allowed by law.
- 26.02 One or more waivers of any covenant or condition by Landlord will not be construed as a waiver of a further or subsequent breach of the same covenant or condition, and the consent or approval by Landlord to or of any act by Tenant requiring Landlord's consent or approval will not be deemed to waive or render unnecessary Landlord's consent or approval to or of any subsequent similar act by Tenant.

### SECTION 27

# WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

27.01 Landlord and Tenant hereby waive any and all right of recovery against each other for any loss or damage caused by fire or any of the risks covered by standard fire and extended coverage, vandalism and malicious mischief insurance policies.

### SECTION 28

# RIGHT TO SHOW PREMISES

28.01 For a period commencing one hundred eighty (180) days prior to the termination of this Lease or any extension thereof, Landlord may show the Premises and may display about the Premises signs advertising the availability of the Premises.

### SECTION 29

## SECURITY DEPOSIT

29.01 Landlord hereby acknowledges the receipt of Thirty Six Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty Eight and 00/100 (\$36,958.00) Dollars, which shall constitute a Security Deposit. If Tenant defaults in any of the provisions of this Lease, Landlord may use, apply or retain all or any part of the Security Deposit for the payment of any minimum net rental and/or other charges which are the obligation of Tenant under this Lease in default or for any other sum

which Landlord may expend by reason of Tenant's default, including any damages or deficiency in the releasing of the Premises.

# SECTION 30

### INDEMNIFICATION

30.01 Tenant at its expense will defend, indemnify and save Landlord, its licensees, servants, agents, employees and contractors, harmless from any loss, damage, claim of damage, liability or expense to or for any person or property, whether based on contract, tort, negligence or otherwise, arising directly or indirectly out of or in connection with the condition of the Premises, the use or misuse thereof by Tenant or any other person, the acts or omissions of Tenant, its licensees, servants, agents, employees or contractors, the failure of Tenant to comply with any provision of this Lease, or any event on the Premises, whatever the cause; provided, however, that nothing herein shall be construed to require Tenant to indemnify Landlord against Landlord's own acts, omissions or neglect.

### SECTION 31

# PREVENTING REMOTE VESTING

31.01 Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Lease, if the Term of this Lease does not commence within three (3) years from the date hereof, this Lease will be deemed terminated three (3) years from the date hereof without necessity of any notice or act by Landlord or Tenant. It is the intention of this Section to prevent this Lease from becoming unenforceable by reason of any claim that it might violate the rule against perpetuities.

#### SECTION 32

# DEFINITION OF LANDLORD; LANDLORD'S LIABILITY

32.01 The term "Landlord" as used in this Lease so far as covenants, agreements, stipulations or obligation on the part of the Landlord are concerned is limited to mean and include only the owner or owners of fee title (or of a ground leasehold interest) to the Premises at the time in question, and in the event of any transfer or transfers of the title to such fee the Landlord herein named (and in case of any subsequent transfers or conveyances the then grantor) will automatically be freed and relieved from and after the date of such transfer or conveyance of all personal liability for the performance of any covenants or obligations on the part of the Landlord contained in this Lease thereafter to be performed.

If Landlord fails to perform any provision of this Lease upon Landlord's part to be performed, and if as a consequence of such default Tenant recovers a money judgment against Landlord, such judgment may be satisfied only out of the proceeds of sale received upon execution of such judgment and levied thereon against the right, title and interest of Landlord in the Premises and out of rents or other income from such property receivable by Landlord and Landlord shall not be personally liable for any deficiency.

### SECTION 33

### ENTIRE AGREEMENT

33.01 This Lease and the Exhibits attached hereto and forming a part hereof, set forth all of the covenants, agreements, stipulations, promises, conditions and understandings between Landlord and Tenant concerning the Premises and there are no covenants, agreements, stipulations, promises, conditions or understanding, either oral or written, between them other than herein set forth.

### GENERAL

- 34.01 Many references in this Lease to persons, entities and items have been generalized for ease of reading. Therefore, references to a single person, entity or item will also mean more than one person, entity or thing whenever such usage is appropriate (for example, "Tenant" may include, if appropriate, a group of persons acting as a single entity, or as tenants-in-common). Similarly, pronouns of any gender should be considered interchangeable with pronouns of other genders.
- 34.02 All agreements and obligations of Tenant under this Lease are joint and several in nature. Any waiver or waivers by Landlord of any of the provisions of this Lease will not constitute a waiver of any later breach of that provision, and any consent or approval given by Landlord with respect to any act, neglect or default by Tenant will not waive or make unnecessary Landlord's consent or approval with respect to any later similar act, neglect or default by Tenant.
- 34.03 Topical headings appearing in this Lease are for convenience only. They do not define, limit or construe the contents of any paragraphs or clauses.
- 34.04 This Lease can be modified or amended only by a written agreement signed by Landlord and Tenant.
- 34.05 All provisions of this Lease are and will be binding on the heirs, executors, administrators, personal representatives, successors and assigns of Landlord and Tenant.
- 34.06 The laws of the State of Michigan will control in the construction and enforcement of this Lease.

## SECTION 35

# HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

- Tenant shall be fully responsible, at its own expense, for compliance with all laws and/or regulations governing the handling of Hazardous Materials or other substances used or stored on the Leased Premises in connection with Tenant's business conducted therein. All hazardous or potentially Hazardous Materials shall be stored in proper containers and shall be further protected against spills by secondary containment facilities. Tenant shall not spill, introduce, discharge or bury any Hazardous Materials, substance or contaminant of any kind in, on, or under the Leased Premises or any portion thereof or any adjacent premises or into the ambiant air. Tenant shall not permit the discharge of any Hazardous Materials into the sanitary or storm sewer or water system serving the Leased Premises or any adjacent premises or into any municipal or other governmental water system or storm and/or sanitary sewer system. Tenant shall employ all appropriate safeguards and procedures necessary or appropriate to protect such systems from contamination. Tenant shall undertake, at its expense, any necessary and/or appropriate cleanup process in connection with any breach of the foregoing covenants, and without limiting Tenant's other indemnity or insurance obligations under this Lease. Tenant shall indemnify and hold harmless Landlord from and against all liability whether direct. indirect, consequential or otherwise, arising from any incident or occurrence on or about the Leased Premises or any adjacent premises pertaining to Hazardous Materials which results from the acts or omissions of Tenant, its agents, employees or invitees, during the term hereof. The obligations of Tenant under this section shall survive the termination of this Lease.
- B. "Hazardous Materials" shall include, without limitation, any chemical or other material which is or may become injurious to the public health, safety or welfare, or to the environment, flammable explosives, petroleum fractions, pesticides, radioactive materials. Hazardous Materials, regulated substances, hazardous or toxic substances, contaminating pollutants or related or similar materials, including by way of example, substances or materials

defined by any federal, state or local environmental law, ordinance, rule or regulation, including, without limitation, the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, the Hazardous Materials Transportation Act, the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act or the Michigan Environmental Response Act, and the regulations adopted and publications promulgated thereto, all as amended.

- C. Landlord agrees to indemnify and hold Tenant harmless from and against any and all actions, claims, suits, damages, judgments, costs, charges, expenses, attorney fees or liabilities arising out of or as a result of any toxic or hazardous wastes or substances that may have been deposited on or about the premises prior to the Commencement Date of this Lease.
- D. Upon termination hereof, Tenant, at its own cost and expense, shall conduct an environmental audit of the property. Such audit shall be conducted pursuant to Standard Quality Control/Quality Assurance Procedures reasonably satisfactory to Landlord. Tenant shall promptly furnish Landlord with a copy of the report of the firm conducting such audit and Tenant shall, if necessary, at its sole expense, promptly take all steps required to repair and/or restore the Premises to a lawful condition.

#### SECTION 36

## TENANT IMPROVEMENTS

- 36.01 Landlord, at its sole cost and expense, shall complete the following Tenant Improvements:
  - Include both ten (10) ton overhead crane systems and cranes.
  - Replace the existing carpet at a cost not to exceed Twelve and 00/100 (\$12.00) Dollars Per Sq. Yd. Installed.
  - Deliver the building and its systems in good working order and in accordance with all state and local codes.
  - Deliver the building in a broom clean condition, free from debris.

### SECTION 37

### OPTION TO RENEW

37.01 Tenant shall have the right and option to extend the term of the Lease for two (2) additional periods of five (5) years each in duration. The first additional five (5) year option period shall commence upon the expiration of the original term of this Lease, and the second additional five (5) year option period shall commence upon the expiration of the first additional five (5) year option period provided, however, that Tenant is not then in material default under the terms, covenants, and conditions of the Lease and further providing Tenant has not assigned or sublet the Premises to a non-affiliated corporation or person. Said extension shall be on like terms and conditions as set forth herein, except that the Basic Monthly Rent provided herein shall be established as set forth below:

The Basic Monthly Rent during the extension shall be increased to the then-prevailing rents for comparable space located in the city of Rochester Hills, Oakland County, Michigan. The parties shall attempt to agree upon a new rental rate. If the parties are unable to agree upon a new rental rate within ten (10) days of Tenant's exercise of its option to renew, then the rent increase shall be determined in the following manner:

Landlord and Tenant shall each appoint a real estate broker active in the leasing of similar property in the City of Rochester Hills, Oakland County, Michigan. The two real estate brokers so selected shall appoint a third broker engaging in similar business activities in the area. The rental rate for the renewal term shall be established by the decision of a majority of

the three real estate brokers. In the event the real estate brokers appointed by Tenant and Landlord are unable to agree upon a third broker to act with them in establishing a rental rate, then the third broker shall be appointed by the American Arbitration Association. The decision of the brokers in establishing the rental rate for the renewal term shall be enforceable in the Circuit Court for the County of Oakland, State of Michigan. Each party shall pay the cost of the broker they appoint and one-half (1/2) of the cost (including any fees charged by the American Arbitration Association) of the third broker.

Tenant shall give Landlord written notice of its intention to extend the original term of this Lease or the extended term, not more than eight (8) months or less than six (6) months prior to the expiration of the original term of this Lease. The rental rate during the first renewal term shall in no event be less than Forty One Thousand One Hundred Thirty Four and 00/100 (\$41,134.00) Dollars per month.

### SECTION 38

### DISCLAIMER

38.01 This Lease has been prepared for submission to your attorney for approval. No representation or recommendation is made by Colliers International as to the legal sufficiency, legal effect or tax consequences of this Lease or the transaction relating thereto. The parties shall rely solely upon the advice of their own legal counsel as to the legal and tax consequences of this Lease.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Landlord and Tenant have executed this Lease as of the date set forth at the outset hereof.

WITNESSES:

LANDLORD: JOEL NOSANCHUK

Its:

TENANT: ENERGY CONVERSION DEVICES, INC.,

a Delaware corporation

Ву:

Robert C. Stempel

Its:

<u>Chairman</u>

Its:

President and CEO

f. broker/kepic/leases/2956waterview2.lse